Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR





DISTRICT

HON CATHERINE SARING-EVARISTO City Councilor . .

HON. MICHAEL E. SOLIS City Councilor

HON, ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor

HON, RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor

HON. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Councilor

HON. LEVÝ M. TELA City Councilor

DISTRICT II

Charle HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA City Councilor

HON, BEYNALDO D. PALABRICA City Councilor

HON, REYNALDO M. FABIAN

City Councilor Logis 883 & Syll

HON ROGELIO M. NOLASCO

City Councilor

HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN

James HON, SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ

City Councile

HON, RANDY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President

HON, PALM ANGER S. BUNCIO SK Federation President

Attested by:

ATTY: KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

Approved by HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA

City Mayor

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2025-645 Series of 2025

A RESOLUTION GRANTING THE REQUEST OF DR. IVY MARIE C. YRASTORZA, CITY HEALTH OFFICER I FROM THE OFFICE OF THE CITY HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE TEMPORARY RELOCATION OF THE SAGIP BACOOR AND RECOVERY HEALTH CENTER AT THE BASEMENT OF THE BACOOR LEGISLATIVE AND DISASTER RESILIENCE BUILDING.

> Sponsored by: Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica

> > Co-sponsored by:

Hon. Roberto L. Advincula, Hon. Ramon N. Bautista, Hon. Palm Angel S. Buncio, Hon. Simplicio G. Dominguez, Hon. Catherine Sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian, Hon. Randy C. Francisco, Hon. Adrielito G. Gawaran, Hon. Alejandro F. Gutierrez, Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco, Hon. Alde Joselito F. Pagulayan , Hon. Michael E. Solis and Hon. Levy M. Tela.

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2025 a letter from the Office of City Health Services was sent to the Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod respectfully requesting the City Vice Mayor, Hon. Rowena Bautista-Mendiola for the temporary relocation of the Sagip Bacoor and Recovery health center at the basement of the Bacoor Legislative and Disaster Resilience Building.

WHEREAS, the request was made to give way to the renovation and necessary reconstruction of the said health center to improve its facilities and services that is projected to take months.

WHEREAS, it has been identified that the basement of the Bacoor Legislative and Disaster Resilience Building is an ideal temporary site to keep providing essential health services to the community.

NOW THEREFORE, upon the motion of Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica, unanimously seconded by the Body, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in regular session assembled to grant the request of Dr. Ivy Marie C. Yrastorza, City Health Officer I from the Office of the City Health Services for the temporary relocation of the Sagip Bacoor and Recovery health center at the basement of the Bacoor Legislative and Disaster Resilience Building.



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR





DISTRICT

HON, CATHERINE SARING EVARISTO City Councilor

HON, MICHAEL E. SOLIS City Councilor

HON. ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor J

HON. RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor

HON, ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Councilor

HON, LEVY M. TELA City Councilor

DISTRICT II

Charle HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA City Councilor

HON, REPNALIO D. PALABRICA City Councilor

HON. REYNALDO M. FABIAN

City Councillor

Xogli 988 & HON, ROCELIO M. NOLASCO

City Councilor

HON, ALDE JOSELITO F, PAGULAYAN

HON, SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ

City Councilor

HON, RANDY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President

HON, PALM ANGELS, BUNCIO

SK Federation President

Attested by:

ATTY, KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Certified by:

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

RESOLVED LASTLY, to furnish the Office of the City Mayor, Office of the City Health Services, the University of the Philippines-Office of the National Administrative Register (UP-ONAR) and other government agencies concerned with copies of this resolution.

APPROVED this 27th day of January 2025 at the City of Bacoor, Cavite by the 5th Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was passed by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bacoor, Cavite on the 27th day of January 2025.

Certified:

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA

Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Attested:

ATTY, KHALID A. ATEGA, JR.

Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Approved:

HON, STRIKE B. REVILLA

City Mayor